

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

(MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS)

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.781

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.11.2016


DETENTION OF TRIBAL VILLAGERS


781. SHRI SISIR KUMAR ADHIKARI:


Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any recent report on detention of tribal villagers for over a week in the country and if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether these tribal villagers were reportedly threatened to loss their government benefits as a result of the said detention;


(c) if so, the details thereof and the reaction of the Government thereto; and


(d) the details of the projects and allocation of funds sanctioned towards the development of tribal areas in the country during the last three years, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

(SHRI JASWANTSINH BHABHOR):


 (a)            : No,  Madam.


(b) & (c)   : Do not arise in view of part (a).


(d) : Funds are sanctioned to State/UT Governments/Administrations for the welfare of tribal people in the areas like education, health, agriculture, horticulture, animal husbandry, fisheries, dairy and others in primary sector, other income generating schemes to augment tribal household economy and administrative structure/institutional framework and research studies. Details of funds released to the State/UT Governments/Administrations during the last three years for development of tribal in the country is given at Annexure.
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Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No.781 for 21.11.2016


Statement showing fund released under Article 275(1) of Constitution during last 3 years (as on 16.11.2016)

(Rs. in Lakh)

S.No. States 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

1 Andhra Pradesh 350.00 2139.00 5500.00 2641.73

2 Arunachal Pradesh 832.19 1880.40 3000.80 4715.53

3 Assam 3540.25 0.00 0.00 844.12

4 Bihar 0.00 586.00 0.00 1342.45

5 Chhattisgarh 9172.11 10778.00 11904.31 8059.53

6 Delhi 0.00 65.00 0.00 0.00

7 Goa 0.00 0.00 400.00 450.00

8 Gujarat 10275.69 8592.45 11680.00 7430.25

9 Himachal Pradesh 474.00 190.99 523.20 1459.80

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1146.75 0.00 2000.00 3539.66

11 Jharkhand 9280.40 9873.00 12202.96 8680.25

12 Karnataka 4800.00 4880.40 6300.00 3911.23

13 Kerala 510.00 748.94 1085.44 636.27

14 Madhya Pradesh 15793.47 17321.42 14845.15 14715.22

15 Maharashtra 12489.00 11701.29 13374.00 10552.85

16 Manipur 1031.00 1600.01 1216.00 1625.33

17 Meghalaya 2924.38 2334.03 1507.68 221.46

18 Mizoram 1133.61 1877.78 3617.37 1763.14

19 Nagaland 2886.93 2067.15 5469.34 1989.86

20 Odisha 14706.50 12728.22 15200.00 9686.07

21 Rajasthan 9437.80 9755.92 11000.00 9276.67

22 Sikkim 302.90 370.30 1250.30 450.00

23 Tamil Nadu 901.00 639.60 852.80 798.24

24 Telangana 0.00 3894.40 6090.00 3259.82

25 Tripura 1355.00 1218.99 1600.68 1171.76

26 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 743.49 1514.74 1138.62

27 Uttarakhand 267.00 1530.36 92.02 0.00

28 West Bengal 6104.00 5747.00 7000.00 4126.81

Total 109713.98 113264.14 139226.79 104486.67


Statement showing fund released under SCA to TSP during last 3 years (as on 16.11.2016)

(Rs. in Lakh)

S.N.   States 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

1 Andhra Pradesh 5789.00 2937.82 3500.00 2414.06

2 Assam 6563.63 1788.59 5844.00 3407.80

3 Bihar 0.00 403.00 1368.26 743.74

4 Chhatisgarh 9478.00 9826.50 10809.64 7908.61

5 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 455.68

6 Gujarat 8448.00 10382.74 10566.50 7358.64

7 Himachal Pradesh 1768.00 997.99 475.00 1197.80

8 J & K 1702.41 0.00 2000.00 3671.61

9 Jharkhand 12187.00 9571.11 10000.00 8991.46

10 Karnataka 2471.00 3000.00 4370.00 4515.26

11 Kerala 549.00 530.00 357.50 481.58

12 Madhya Pradesh 17525.00 15274.22 11501.21 14174.81

13 Maharashtra 7728.00 11726.18 12514.91 9310.11

14 Manipur 1581.90 1118.00 1100.00 2011.54

15 Odisha 13321.00 14925.04 14728.52 9809.38

16 Rajasthan 8377.00 8822.04 10190.00 7493.26

17 Sikkim 437.00 520.25 353.00 525.00

18 Tamilnadu 651.00 217.33 0.00 600.00

19 Telangana 0.00 3541.00 4000.00 2992.35

20 Tripura 2102.10 1183.94 2400.07 1345.76

21 Uttarakhand 139.60 805.83 0.00 0.00

22 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 697.79 905.51 121.92

23 West Bengal 4181.36 5730.00 6233.00 4069.47

 Total
105000.00 103999.37 113217.12 93599.84


Details of Scheme-wise release under Educational Schemes of the Ministry

Sl.

No.
Name of the Scheme

2013-14  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Released

(₹  in Crore)

Released

(₹  in Crore)

Released

(₹  in Crore)

Released

(₹  in Crore)

(as on 16.11.2016

1. Top Class Education for STs 9.50 18.49

46.91
1.65

2.  Rajiv Gandhi National Fellowship 0.00 0.00 25.00

3.
National Overseas Scholarship for

ST students

0.68 0.99 0.39

0.00

  Total 10.18 19.48 47.3 26.65


Details of Fund Released to State Governments/UT Administrations under the Scheme of Post

Matric Scholarship for ST students studying in classes IX & X during 2013-14 to 2016-17

(Rs. in lakh)

Sl.

No.

NAME OF

STATE/UT

2013-14  2014-15 2015-16
2016-17

(As on 16.11.2016)

Fund

Released

Fund

Released

Fund

Released

Fund Released

1 Andhra Pradesh 4895.16 5070.01 1986.82 0.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1366.85 2.29 1137.61 1136.32

3 Assam 4756.81 1114.00 6748.28 0.00

4 Bihar 23.00 23.00 0.00 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh 1341.48 4066.75 4764.83 1300.00

6 Goa 2.00 2.00 356.00 574.00

7 Gujarat 7138.58 3929.23 5520.40 14578.27

8 Himachal Pradesh 282.83 237.00 1350.00 250.00

9
Jammu &

Kashmir
177.00 2494.17 2494.17 1428.84

10 Jharkhand 2043.23 4927.23 0.00 6600.00

11 Karnataka 3340.76 3691.00 5839.00 4400.00

12 Kerala 625.53 647.00 0.00 3122.00

13 Madhya Pradesh 5276.71 2385.00 3065.00 8118.00

14 Maharashtra 11996.04 7451.83 5209.83 14499.28

15 Manipur 6111.01 3615.48 3588.00 1574.15

16 Meghalaya 3438.00 438.00 3274.61 2000.00

17 Mizoram 5393.89 4501.15 4927.91 0.00

18 Nagaland 2626.19 2329.59 2646.34 0.00

19 Odisha 3459.87 4512.00 4050.00 8216.64

20 Rajasthan 2216.02 6440.00 10890.43 6500.00

21 Sikkim 845.49 414.00 400.00 594.16

22 Tamil Nadu 1436.02 44.00 2266.86 1594.00

23 Telangana 0.00 12329.88 9650.00 4265.00

24 Tripura 1390.99 974.82 1700.00 0.00

25 Uttar Pradesh 56.00 56.00 0.00 930.00

26 Uttrakhand 1086.50 164.00 900.00 3814.57

27 West Bengal 2277.63 237.00 2948.46 0.00

28 A.& N. Islands 0.75 0.75 0.00 0.00

29 Daman & Diu 10.90 1.00 0.00 0.00

Total 73615.24 72098.18 85714.55 85495.23


Details of Fund Released to State Governments/UT Administrations under the Scheme of Pre-

Matric Scholarship for ST students during 2013-14 to 2016-17

(Rs. in lakh)

Sl.No Name of the

State/UT

2013-14 2014-15  2015-16 2016-17

(As on

16.11.2016)

Fund Released Fund Released Fund Released Fund Released

1 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 1386.00 1983.00 0.00

2 Arunachal

Pradesh
218.44 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Assam 211.88 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Bihar 0.00 688.60 375.00 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh 0.00 3718.00 3607.00 0.00

6 Goa 14.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat 2835.28 3750.00 3745.76 0.00

8 Himachal

Pradesh
45.73 73.00 96.12 0.00

9 Jammu &

Kashmir
0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00

10 Jharkhand 0.00 1613.00 0.00 0.00

11 Karnataka 3320.05 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Kerala 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00

13 Madhya

Pradesh
0.00 0.00 4300.00 0.00

14 Maharasthra 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 Manipur 729.70 496.05 0.00 612.34

16 Meghalaya 296.76 0.00 0.00 0.00

17 Mizoram 123.19 0.00 0.00 0.00

18 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 851.47 0.00

19 Odisha 5601.08 4511.00 4900.00 0.00

20 Rajasthan 4792.55 2383.34 0.00 0.00

21 Sikkim 0.00 7.80 0.00 0.00

22 Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00

23 Telangana 0.00 745.52 0.00 0.00

23 Tripura 674.33 678.75 1303.60 0.00

24 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Uttrakhand 460.20 19.82 107.00 0.00

26 West Bengal 2620.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

27 Dadar& Nagar

Haveli
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

28 Andaman &

Nicobar
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

29 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Grand Total 21943.19 20070.88 22868.95 612.34


Details of Funds released during 2013-14 to 2016-17 under the Scheme of   Grant- in-Aid to

Voluntary Organisations working for the Welfare of STs.

     (Amount in Rs)

Sl.No. Name of the State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17(as on

16.11.2016)

1 AndhraPradesh 30710906 3443334 25263164 6209072

2 A & NIsland 0 0 0 0

3 ArunachalPradesh 67132628 44975364 9569894 8777691

4 Assam 9926416 8755425 5785170 2676956

5 Chhattisgarh 9523902 4943900 1620270 1616670

6 Gujarat 8378890 21372227 4338188 4289915

7 HimachalPradesh 15307965 17074044 0 17016138

8 Jharkhand 30729304 65726048 20519422 15707773

9 Jammu & Kashmir 1849380 4035911 0 0

10 Karnataka 16674897 24888744 22725348 18186136

11 Kerala 7023003 9907370 9625460 4220934

12 MadhyaPradesh 6480318 10189512 6654020 896490

13 Maharashtra 6282095 19697375 3377213 17463968

14 Manipur 21381413 21091546 6346350 10467022

15 Meghalaya 85791751 67215218 27479208 31118160

16 Mizoram 4026663 4039560 0 4016475

17 Nagaland 1050361 3215437 0 0

18 Odisha 22221746 30398337 19079568 18558895

19 Rajasthan 0 8331000 3182749 0

20 Sikkim 2829000 2564384 5454113 0

21 Tamil Nadu 3433898 3509519 1181790 2328165

22 Telangana 2372423 2375010 1976326 0

23 Tripura 107370 1715310 1582470 3338820

24 Uttrakhand 9024302 11866736 1766858 5904338

25 UttarPradesh 1683981 6904581 2218403 0

26 West Begnal 36057388 45252818 37791760 7803223

27 Delhi 0 1511290 0 0

 Grand Total 400000000 445000000 217537744 180596841


Details of Funds released during 2013-14 and 2016-17under the Scheme of Strengthening

Education among ST Girls in Low Literacy Districts

S.No. State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17  (as on

16.11.2016)

1 AndhraPradesh 0 5207920 193107731 0

2 ArunachalPradesh 1295053 4271709 0 0

3 Chhattisgarh 4407038 3925448 0 0

4 Gujarat 145999463 194219225 171232411 285792943

5 Jharkhand 0 4442520 2107200 0

6 Karnataka 0 0 0 0

7 MadhyaPradesh 68593579 57103228 14357845 5938347

8 Maharashtra 9473800 3600400 0 0

9 Odisha 162255734 26507661 104081259 33033279

10 Rajasthan 10976580 9665119 0 6797130

11 Telangana 0 41056770 48075810 0

12 West Bengal 0 0 0 0

Total 403001247 350000000 532962256 331561699


STATE-WISE OF NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANISATIONS FUNDED DURING 2013-14 TO

2015-16 UNDER THE SCHEME OF VOCATIONAL TRAINING IN TRIBAL AREAS

S.No. Name of the Organisation 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

ASSAM

1 Dr.AmbedkarMission, Vill-

Dhopatari, Po-Changsari,

 Pin- 781101, Kamrup, Assam.

0 4112000 0

2 GramaVikasParishad, PO-Jumarmur,

Distt-Nagaon, Assam.

4296000 0 0

3 Pathari Vocational Institute, Bar

Library, Nagaon, Assam

3120000 3120000 0

 Total 7416000 7232000 0

KARNATAKA

4 Sri ManjunathaSwamyVidyaSanstha,

Davangere,

5388000 6360000 0

 Total 5388000 6360000 0

MADHYAPRADESH

5 BandhewalShikshaSamiti, Village -

Timarni, Distt. Harda, Bhopal

0 0 0

 Total 0 0 0

MEGHALAYA

6 Nongkrem Youth Development

Association, PO-Nongkrem, Via-

Madamriting, Shillong-793021.

4896000 3044800 0

 Total 4896000 3044800 0

NAGALAND

7 Vitole Women Society, Below

Putuonuo Nursing Home, New

Market Road, Kohima-797001,

Nagaland

0 9144000 0

8 Women Welfare Society, PO -

Atoizu, Zunheboto, Nagaland

0 1248000 0

 Total 0 10392000 0

TAMIL NADU

9 BharathiarMakkalNalvaluSangham,

82, SanyasiKunduExtn.,

Kitchipalayam, Salem-636015.

9375300 0 0

 Total 9375300 0 0


 Grand Total 27075300 27028800 0


STATEMENT SHOWING THE AMOUNT RELEASED TO STATES/NGOs UNDER THE CENTRAL

SECTOR SCHEME OF DEVELOPMENT OF PARTICULARLY VULNERABLE TRIBAL GROUPS

(PVTGs) DURING 2012-13 TO 2016-17


     (Rs. in

Lakh)

S.No. Name of the

State/UT

Name of Implementing

Agency States/NGOs

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 (as

on

16.11.2016)

1 AndhraPradesh 1) Govt. of AndhraPradesh 3000.000 2000.000 3240.000 594.000

2 Andaman &

Nicobar Islands

1) Andaman

AdimJanjatiVikasSamiti, A

& NIslands

75.000 0.000 0.000 100.000

4 Chattisgarh 1) Govt.ofChattisgarh 1400.000 2212.020 1809.630 319.000

2) VISHWAS, Narayanpur,

Distt. Bastar

17.120 8.560 0.000 0.000

3) Ramakrishna Mission

Ashram, Naryanpur, Distt.

Bastar

5.780 3.170 0.000 0.000

5 Gujarat 1) Govt. of Gujarat 1000.000 1091.000 898.100 182.000

6 Jharkhand 1) Govt.ofJharkhand 0.000 0.000 1575.000 796.000

2) Bharat Sewa Ashram

Sangha, Sonari, Jamshedpur

229.937 221.908 0.000 200.000

3) BharatSevahsramSangha,

Pakur

35.289 72.140 0.000 0.000

4) BharatSevashramSangh,

Barajuri, Via-Ghatsila,

Jharkhand

112.982 0.000 52.379 0.000

5) BharatSevashramSangha,

Deogarh, Jharkhand

0.000 7.278 0.000 0.000

7 Kerala 1) Govt. of Kerala 600.000 600.000 0.000 100.000

8 Karnataka 1) Govt. of Karnataka 0.000 0.000 800.000 136.000

2) Swami Vivekanada Youth

Movement, Hanchipura

Road, Saragur, Tal. -

H.D.Kote, Distt. - Mysore -

571 121, Karnataka

26.679 8.580 36.303 0.000

9 MadhyaPradesh 1) Govt. of MadhyaPradesh 4500.000 4272.940 4491.920 2592.000

2) Bonded Liberation Fund,

New Delhi (H.Qrs.)

0.000 0.000 0.000

3) SewaBharathi, Bhopal 0.000 0.000 0.000

10 Maharashtra 1) Govt. of Maharashtra 2610.000 1900.000 0.000 478.000

2) MaharogiSewaSamiti,

Warora

(LokBiradariPrakalp),

Hemalkasa, PO-Bhamragad,

Distt-Gadchiroli, Pin -

442710, M.S.

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

11 Manipur 1) Govt. of Manipur 100.000 47.500 100.000 76.000

12 Odisha 1) Govt. of Orissa 2000.000 2500.000 3373.920 379.000

13 Rajasthan 1) Govt. of Rajasthan 700.000 1500.000 1076.090 303.000

14 Tamil Nadu 1) Govt. of Tamil Nadu 2000.000 0.000 1048.145 690.000

2) NilgirisAdiwasi Welfare

Association, Kotagiri,

26.757 128.349 70.748 0.000


Nilgiris

15 Tripura 1) Govt. of Tripura 950.000 826.540 895.560 515.000

16 Telangana Govt of Telangana 0.000 600.000 1439.035 240.000

17 UttarPradesh 1) Govt of UttarPradesh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

18 Uttrakhand 1) Govt. of Uttrakhand 0.000 0.000 0.000 152.000

19 West Bengal 1) Govt. of West Bengal 1300.000 0.000 447.600 129.000

  GRAND TOTAL 20689.544 17999.985 21354.430 7981.000


Funds released to the States under the Scheme ‘Institutional Support for Marketing and

Development of Tribal Products/Produce, during the last 3 years are as under:-

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. No. State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh 120.00 - -

2 Assam  - - -

3 Arunachal Pradesh - - -

4 Bihar - - -

5 Chhattisgarh  - 232.00 -

6 Gujarat 177.00 - -

7 Himachal Pradesh - - -

8 Karnataka - - -

9 Kerala 6.00 206.77 -

10 Madhya Pradesh - - -

11 Maharashtra 67.07 - -

12 Manipur - -

13 Meghalaya 106.00 - -

14 Odisha 193.00 138.30 148.13

15 Rajasthan - 56.00 -

16 Tripura 54.00 119.93 310.98

17 West Bengal 231.93                   356.00 -

18 Mizoram 45.00 -

 TOTAL 1000.00 1109.00 459.11


Funds released under “Mechanism for Marketing of Minor Forest Produce (MFP) through

Minimum Support Price(MSP) and Development of Value Chain for MFP” during last three

years

(Rs. in Crore)


Name of State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Orissa 40.00 8.20 09.91

Gujarat 5.00 - -

Maharastra 8.25 - -

Rajasthan 0.20  -

Jharkhand 24.15 4.64 18.32

Madhya Pradesh 34.89 - -

Chattisgarh - 80.16 73.50

Andhra Pradesh

 (Girijan Co-operative Corporation)

  5.29

TRIFED - 7.00 10.67

Total 112.49 100.00 117.69

